provided that, where the issue and allotment of the said equity shares is pending on
account of pendency of any approval by any Regulatory Authority (including, but not
limited to the BSE Limited and/or SEBI), MCA or the Government of India, the issue and
allotment shall be completed within a period of 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt
of last of such approvals or such other time as may be prescribed or permitted by the
SEBI, Stock Exchanges or other relevant authorities.

10. Change in control, if any, in the Company that would occur consequent to the

preferential offer:

There shall be no change in the management or control of the Company pursuant to the

issue of the Equity Shares.

11. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made

during the year in terms of no. of securities as well as the price:

No allotment made during the year.

12. The shareholding pattern of the Company before the proposed issue and after the

proposed preferential issue of equity shares as follows:

Sr.
No.

Category Pre Issue Proposed
Issue

Post Issue

No. of
Shares
held

% of
Share
holdi
ng

Equity
Shares

No. of
Shares
held

% of
Share
holding

A Promoters’
holding

1 Indian:   - -

 Individual 1,14,52,200 74.85 - 1,14,52,200 43.54

 Bodies
Corporate

- - - - -

 Sub-Total 1,14,52,200 74.85 - 1,14,52,200 43.54

2 Foreign
Promoters

-   74.85
-

- -

 Sub-Total
(A)

1,14,52,200 74.85
-

1,14,52,200 43.54

B Non-
Promoters’
holding:

- - - - -

1 Institutiona   - - -

Page 19 of 22

l Investors

 Foreign
portfolio
Investor
Category I

1,95,090 1.28  1,95,090 0.74

 Foreign
portfolio
Investor
Category II

22,500 0.15  22,500 0.09

2 Non-
Institutions
:

- - - - -

 Resident
Individuals

22,55,108 14.73 1,09,99,995 1,32,55,103 50.41

 Directors
and
Relatives

- - - - -

 Non-
Resident
Indian

6,103 0.04  6,103 0.02

 Bodies
Corporate

10,71,529 7.00  10,71,529 4.07

 Any
Others

 Resident
Individual
HUF

2,84,676 1.86  2,84,676 1.08

 Clearing
Members

2,334 0.02 - 2,334 0.01

 Firm 10,157 0.07 - 10,157 0.04

 Sub-Total
(B)

38,47,497 25.15 1,09,99,995 1,48,47,492

56.46

 GRAND
TOTAL

1,52,99,697 100 1,09,99,995 2,62,99,692 100

Page 20 of 22

13. The names of the proposed allottees and the percentage of post preferential offer capital

that may be held by them:

14. Report of Registered Valuer:

The valuation of the Target Company is based on the independent valuation report dated

20th January, 2023 received from Ms. Lopa Verma, a Registered Valuer (Reg. No.

IBBI/RV/03/2022/14896) in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

15. Identity of natural persons who are the beneficial owners of the shares proposed to be

allotted and/or who ultimately control the proposed allottees: Not Applicable